
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 30 June 2025 

Chair: Councillor P Peacock 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor S Forde 
 

 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor P Taylor 
Councillor J Kellas 
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 
 

DATE: Tuesday, 8 July 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the previous meeting held on 10 June 2025 
 

4 - 11 

5.   Chair's Update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

Performance Items 
 
Strategy, Performance & Finance Portfolio 
 
6.   Provisional Financial Outturn Report to 31 March 2025 

 
12 - 61 

7.   Community Plan Performance for Quarter 4 2024/25 
 

62 - 119 

Housing Portfolio 
 
8.   Quarter 4 2024/25 - Housing Compliance Assurance Report 

 
120 - 124 

Strategy, Performance and Finance Portfolio 
 
9.   Corporate Annual Budget Strategy for 2026/27 

 
125 - 150 

10.   Performance Framework 2025/26 
 

151 - 188 

11.   Sale of the Hollies, Barnby Road, Newark (Key Decision) 
 

189 - 192 

Climate and the Environment 
 
12.   Management and Maintenance of Public Open Space on new Residential 

Developments (Key Decision) 
 

193 - 197 

13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 The Committee will be invited to resolve:- 
‘To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.’ 
 
None. 
 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 10 June 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 
  
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor S Forde, Councillor C Penny, Councillor P Taylor and 
Councillor J Kellas 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor I Brown, Councillor S Michael and Councillor P Rainbow 

   
 

267 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

268 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

269 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1 APRIL 2025 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 1 April 2025 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

270 CARELINE SERVICE 
 

 The Careline Team Leader presented a report which highlighted to Cabinet the 
success of the Careline Service and provided an insight into the vision for the future of 
the service and how it could be marketed. The vision for the future of the service was 
to be the largest provider of choice in the County.  
 
The report provided statistics in terms of the growth of the service, including 
expansion into neighbouring districts and income generation, and detailed the 
proposal to develop a brand and marketing strategy going forward.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet: 
 

a) note the successes to date and the income generated from the Careline Service; 
and 
 

b) approve a proposed budget for marketing of 10% of the income generated in year 
2024/25
[...]
t in 
Appendix A to the report. The report of the Carbon Trust had been endorsed by a 
working group of Members in March 2025. The report recommendation was to 
maintain the current baseline for carbon emissions for 2035 and to defer any target 
for housing stock given the likely transition to a new unitary authority in 2028.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
a) the 2035 carbon net neutral target within the current scope is retained; and 

 
b) Members note the potential to set a 2050 target for housing, but that this is not 

progressed pending a review by the new local authority entity covering Newark & 
Sherwood following Local Government Reorganisation in 2028. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 

Agenda Page 9



This work aligns with the Council’s Community Plan ambition to “reduce the impact of 
climate change and protect and enhance green spaces”.  
 
There is a specific activity under this ambition to ‘Further develop and deliver a 
Council-wide decarbonisation plan for our built assets/deliver a programme of 
prioritised decarbonisation actions, in response to the Carbon Trust report 2025, 
following engagement with stakeholders.’ 
 
Options Considered: 
To maintain the 2035 target but include housing; and to advance the Council’s net 
zero target to 2030 (corporate emissions only). 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet Meeting: 8 July 2025   
 
Portfolio Holder:   Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance 
 
Director Lead: Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive and Director - Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services, Ext. 5317  
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report / Non-Key Decision 

Report Title Provisional Financial Outturn Report to 31 March 2025 

Purpose of Report 

To present to Members the provisional 2024/25 financial 
outturn position on the Council’s revenue and capital budgets, 
including:- 
 

 General Fund Revenue 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Programme 

 Provisions and Impaired Estimates on Debtors 

 Usable Reserves 

 Collection Fund 
 
This report provides Members with a summary of actual 
income and expenditure compared to the revised budget and 
how any surpluses/deficits have been allocated to/from 
reserves. 

Recommendations 

That: 
 
(a)  the final outturn of revenue and capital spending for 

2024/25 be noted; 
 
(b)  the capital financing proposals as set out in table 5 at 

paragraph 1.19 of the report, be noted; 
 
(c) the Capital Programme reprofiling of £7.817m carried 

forward into 2025/26, as per appendices E and F to the 
report, be noted; 

 

Agenda Page 11

Agenda Item 6



(d) the movement in Provisions and Impaired Estimates on 
Debtors be noted; 

 
(e) the creation of the new reserve, as outlined in paragraph 

1.28 of the report, be approved; and 
 
(f) the individual contributions to, and withdrawals from, the 

revenue and capital Usable Reserves be noted. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

None, this report provides information on the Council’s 
financial outturn for 2024/25.  
 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To consider the provisional 2024/25 financial outturn position 
on the Council’s revenue and capital budgets.  
 
To consider performance against actual income and 
expenditure compared to the revised budget and how any 
surpluses/deficits have been allocated to/from reserves. 
 

 
1.0 Background  

 
Overview of Provisional General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn for 2024/25 
 

1.1 The accounts show a favourable variance of £1.744m on service budgets, with a total 
favourable variance of £3.384m as follows:- 

 
Table 1: General Fund Revenue Outturn for 2024/25 Financial Year as at 31 March 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Budget 
£'m 

Outturn 
£'m 

Variance 
£'m 

Climate and the Environment 2.990 2.369 (0.621) 

Health, Wellbeing and Leisure 1.413 0.446 (0.967) 

Heritage, Culture and the Arts 0.887 0.593 (0.294) 

[...]
 asset ceiling 15,357

Gross unfunded liability 1,379

Final accounting asset that can be recognised (after unfunded liability) (8,245)

Period over which service cost is considered Infinite

Period over which primary contributions are considered Infinite

Period over which negative secondary contributions are considered n/a

Period over which positive secondary contributions are considered 16.0 years

(i) = min[(h) , (c)]

(c) = (b) - (a)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)*

**(j) = max[(g)-max[(h) - (c) , 0] , 0]   for IAS19 only, otherwise (j) = 0

(j)**

(k) = (i) - (j)

(l) = (c) - (k)

(m)

(n) = (k) - (m)

*(h) = max[(d) - [(e) - (f)] ,0] if an MFR is assumed to apply, otherwise (h) = d

Detailed breakdown of key results used in the asset ceiling calculation

(a)

(b)

Nottinghamshire Pension Fund | Newark Sherwood District Council IAS19 Report as at 31 March 2025 | Page 19 of 19CONFIDENTIAL | Version 4

A
genda P

age 60



 

 

 

 

 

Report to:   Cabinet Meeting: 8 July 2025   

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy Performance & Finance 

Director Lead:  Deborah Johnson, Customer Services and Organisational Development  
 

Lead Officer:  Rowan Bosworth-Brown, Senior Transformation and Service Improvement 
Officer, Ext. 5824 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report / Non-key decision 

Report Title Community Plan Performance for Quarter 4 2024/25 

Purpose of Report 
To present the Quarter 4 Community Plan Performance Report 
(1 January – 31 March 2025) 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
 
(a) review the Community Plan Performance Report attached 

as Appendix 1 to the report;  
 
(b) review the compliance report attached as Appendix 2 to 

the report; and 
 
(c) consider the Council’s performance against its objectives 

highlighting any areas of high performance and identifying 
areas for improvement. 
 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

Not applicable, this report presents the Council’s performance 
against Community Plan objectives.   
[...]
s key/agreed objectives and/or have the potential to halt or 

significantly interfere with the ability of the Council to achieve its core objectives, priorities and/or ambitions. 

These risks are also reviewed every quarter and exceptions are reported to SLT and the Risk Management Group 

on a quarterly basis as well as Audit and Governance Committee on a bi-annual basis. 

Agenda Page 118



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to:  Cabinet Meeting: 8 July 2025  
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Brazier, Housing 
 

Director Lead: Suzanne Shead, Director - Housing, Health & Wellbeing 
 

Lead Officer: Lynda Priest, Compliance Manager, Ext. 5793  
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report / Non-key decision 

Report Title Quarter 4 2024/25 - Housing Compliance Assurance Report 

Purpose of Report 
To provide the performance position as of 31 March 2025 
(Quarter 4) in the new format with regard to compliance 
including actions to rectify identified issues.   

Recommendations 

That Cabinet note: 
 

a) the exceptions to performance of the housing service 
compliance functions; and 
 

 

b) the new format for performance for Quarter 4 2024.25 
onwards. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

Not applicable, this report presents performance of housing 
compliance services.  

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To enable the Cabinet to monitor performance and compliance 
relating to the Council’s legal and regulatory landlord 
responsibilities for 27 building safety measures including fire 
protection, gas, asbestos, electrical and water.  
 

 
1.0  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report provides members with the performance of housing compliance services 

at the end of March 2025, focusing on exceptions performance, which is outside the 
Council’s target parameters.   
 

1.2 The full performance summary is shared with SLT; the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and discussed as a standard agenda item for the Tenant Engagement Board meetings 
ensuring that Health & Safety are at 
[...]
lished documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act.  
 
None 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 123



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Cabinet Meeting: 8 July 2025 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance 
 

Director Lead: Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive and Director - Resources 
 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services, Ext. 5317 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report Open Report / Non-key decision  

Reason for Report 
To enable the Council’s budget process to proceed in accordance 
with agreed assumptions 

Report Title Corporate Annual Budget Strategy for 2026/27  

Purpose of Report 
To set out the General Fund, Capital & HRA Budget Strategy for 
2026/27, for consideration by Members before detailed work 
commences. 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
 

a) approve the overall General Fund, Capital & HRA Budget 
Strategy for 2026/27; 

 

b) note the consultation process with Members; 
 

c) note that Budget Officers continue work on the assessment of 
various budget proposals affecting services for consideration 
in setting the Council's budget;  

 

d) note that Budget Managers work with Finance Officers in 
identifying further efficiency savings, increasing income from 
fees and charges and in identifying new sources of income; 
and 

 
e) to review the policies and principles on Budgeting, Council 

Tax, Reserves and Provisions, Charging, Value for Money and 
make any recommendations to Council. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

Not applicable, the Budget Strategy is required each year in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To enable the Council’s budget process to proceed in accordance 
with assumptions set out in this report. 

 

 
 

Agenda Page 124

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution sets out the pro
[...]
sed on the 
quality of work which has 
been put into estimate. e.g. 
costed feasibility studies. 
Revenue will be based on 
whether the effect is 
positive, neutral or negative 
on the revenue budget. 
Positive effect scores 10 
Neutral effect  scores 3 
Negative effect scores 0 

 
5%  
 
 
10%  
 

6 Risk Assessment 
Identify the level of risk in 
a project not being able to 
proceed. For example 
planning appeals, listed 
building consent. Over 
subscription of 
partnership funds 

 
Try and ensure that 
not all schemes 
selected are high risk 
with the danger that 
there will be delays in 
delivery or no-
delivery. 

 
The following will all need to 
be considered:- 
Technical Issues 
Financial Uncertainty 
Partnership uncertainty 
Planning Issues 
Legal issues 
Timescale 

 
10% 

 

Agenda Page 149



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to:  Cabinet Meeting: 8 July 2025 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance   
 

Director Lead: Deborah Johnson, Director of Customer Services & Organisational 
Development 

 

Lead Officers: Carl Burns, Transformation & Service Improvement Manager, Ext. 5293 
Rowan Bosworth-Brown, Senior Transformation & Service Improvement 
Officer, Ext. 5824 

 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report / Non-key Decision 

Report Title Performance Framework 2025/26 

Purpose of Report 

To provide members of Cabinet with an update on the 
Performance Framework and indicators that will be used to 
monitor and measure the Councils performance against the 
refreshed Community Plan. As well as to share with members 
the results of the recent Assurance Review of Performance 
Management. 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet note: 
 
(a) the Corporate Planning, Performance Management and 

Assurance Framework at Appendix 1 to the report;  
 
(b) the refreshed performance indicators at Appendix 2 to the 

report; and  
 
(c) the findings of the recent Assurance Review of 

Performance Management at Appendix 3 to the report
[...]
 

Not in place 
The control arrangements in place do not effectively mitigate the 

risk from arising. 

Assurance Assessment 

4. The definitions of the assurance assessments are: 

Substantial 

Assurance 

There is a robust system of internal controls operating effectively to 

ensure that risks are managed and process objectives achieved. 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

The system of internal controls is generally adequate and operating 

effectively but some improvements are required to ensure that risks 

are managed and process objectives achieved.  

Limited 

Assurance 

The system of internal controls is generally inadequate or not 

operating effectively and significant improvements are required to 

ensure that risks are managed and process objectives achieved.  

No Assurance 
There is a fundamental breakdown or absence of core internal controls 

requiring immediate action. 

Acknowledgement 

5. We would like to thank staff for their co-operation and assistance during the 

course of our work. 

Release of Report 

6. The table below sets out the history of this report: 

Stage Issued Response Received 

Audit Planning Memorandum: 28th June 2024 28th June 2024 

Draft Report: 11th March 2025 12th March 2025 

Final Report: 17th March 2025  

 

A
genda P

age 187



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to:  Cabinet Meeting: 8 July 2025 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance  
 

Director Lead: Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Resources 
 

Lead Officer: Shanade Bradley, Asset Manager, 07977 045391 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report / Key Decision 

Report Title Sale of The Hollies, Barnby Road, Newark 

Purpose of Report 
To consider a proposal that the current tenant, Hope House 
School, purchase the freehold titles for The Hollies. 

Recommendations 
That the exclusive sale of the Hollies, Barnby Road, Newark, to 
Hope House School be approved. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

The Council has t
[...]
t the loss of community facilities will not be supported particularly where it 
would reduce the community’s ability to meet its day-to-day needs. Therefore, 
alternative uses which resulted in the loss of this facility would need to address this as 
part of any redevelopment.  

 
3.3.4  Given the relative limitations of redeveloping the site and the level of return 

represented by redevelopment, the proposed approach is supported by the Planning & 
Growth Directorate. 

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the 
documents listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RICS Red Book Valuation for Hope House School, Barnby Road, Newark, NG24 3NE. 
Note- parts are redacted as commercially sensitive. 

Agenda Page 191



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to:  Cabinet Meeting: 8 July 2025 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Simon Forde, Climate and the Environment   
 

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Director- Planning & Growth 
 

Lead Officers: Oliver Scott, Business Manager - Planning Development, Ext. 5847 
 Matthew Norton, Business Manager- Planning Policy & Infrastructure, 

Ext. 5852  
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  
 
Open Report / Key Decision  
 

Report Title 
Management and Maintenance of Public Open Space on New 
Residential Developments 

Purpose of Report 

 
To provide Cabinet with a background to some challenges with 
regard to the different models for securing the appropriate 
long-term management and maintenance of Public Open Space 
within new residential developments and to provide 
recommendations for future stated preferences. 
 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
 
a) note that Management Companies are a lawful and 

legitimate model for the ongoing management and 
maintenance of Public Open Space which can continue to 
be promoted by developers;  
 

b) endorse the recommendation of the Planning Policy Board 
to produce guidance on Public Open Space Management 
Company Best Practice to cover instances where a 
Management Company is promoted by the developer; 

 
c) endorse the recommendation of the Planning Policy Board 

to continue to promote the Council managing and 
maintaining Public Open Space on Strategic Urban 
Extension (SUE) sites in the first instance; and 

 
d) endorse the recommendation of the Planning Policy Board 

to continue to promote for all non-SUE residential housing 
developments the principle of public ownership of Public 

Agenda Page 192

Agenda Item 12



Open Space, either via the District Council alongside an 
appropriate commuted payment to cover 20 years 
maintenance or via the host Town or Parish Council whey 
they have the appetite, capacity and capability to do so. 
Should the developer insist on a Management Company, it 
shall accord with the guidance detailed at b) above.  

Alternative Options 
Considered  

The Council could allow market forces and developer 
preferences to dictate future approaches to the management 
of Public Open Space on new development. This is discounted 
in favour of clear guidance and preference such that the 
development industry, Town and Parish Council’s and future 
residents are clear on expectations and limitations. Moreover, 
guidance will ensure appropriate practices are secured as far as 
reasonably possible. 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

Addressing the appropriate and ongoing management and 
maintenance of Open Space will ensure ongoing quality and 
equity for new residential developments, in according with 
Ambitions 2, 3 6 and 7 of the Council’s Community Plan.  

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The Planning Policy Board recently asked Officers to revisit our approach to the ongoing 
management and ownership of Public Open Space with a particular focus on 
Management Companies which are now commonplace for new housing estates across 
much of the UK. This report provides an overview of the curren
[...]
y commuted sum into a reserve to be used to support the budget after year 20.  

 
3.2 Financial considerations for the Council taking on the maintenance of POS on SUE sites 

are subject to separate agreements via the planning application process or bespoke 
agreements. Examples on the latter include the recent decision by the Council to take 
on the maintenance of POS associated with the residential Phase 1 of the Middlebeck 
development. It is understood that a further report will be presented to Cabinet in due 

Agenda Page 195



course with respect to POS at Fernwood North (Barrat David Wilson) which will address 
any further financial implications.  

 
3.3 There are no financial implications for the Council via the Management Company route.  
 
 Legal Implications – LEG2526/6848 
 
3.4 Cabinet is the appropriate body to consider the content of this report. 
 
3.5 The legal team always support the drafting and execution of S106 Agreements so no 

additional resource is required. Legal support will be required to produce the Public 
Open Space Management Company Best Practice detailed at recommendation b) but 
this can be absorbed and will offer clarity when negotiating with developers moving 
forward. The current precedent wording regarding public open space includes 
requirements for the creation of any ManCo and its purposes and this can be updated 
accordingly. 

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
None. 

Agenda Page 196


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the previous meeting held on 10 June 2025
	6 Provisional Financial Outturn Report to 31 March 2025
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix A
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix B
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix C
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix D
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix E
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix F
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix G - Reserves GF
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix H - Reserves HRA
	08.07.25 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix I

	7 Community Plan Performance for Quarter 4 2024/25
	08.07.25 - Community Plan Performance Report - Quarter 4 - Appendix 1
	08.07.25 - Community Plan Performance Report - Quarter 4 - Appendix 2 - Compliance Report

	8 Quarter 4 2024/25 - Housing Compliance Assurance Report
	9 Corporate Annual Budget Strategy for 2026/27
	10 Performance Framework 2025/26
	08.07.25 - Performance Framework - Appendix 1 - Corporate Planning Performance Management and Assurance Framework
	08.07.25 - Performance Framework - Appendix 2 - Performance Indicators 2025-26
	08.07.25 - Performance Framework - Appendix 3 - Newark and Sherwood District Council-ASSUR-Performance Management

	11 Sale of the Hollies, Barnby Road, Newark (Key Decision)
	12 Management and Maintenance of Public Open Space on new Residential Developments (Key Decision)



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 8 July 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 

  
Councillor S Crosby, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor C Penny, Councillor 
P Taylor and Councillor J Kellas 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor N Allen, Councillor S Haynes and Councillor P Rainbow 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Cozens and Councillor S Forde 

 
279 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

280 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor P Taylor declared an Other Registerable Interest in Agenda Item No. 12 – 
Management and Maintenance of Public Open Space on New Residential 
Developments as Chair of the Castle Brewery Management Company. 
 

281 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2025 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 10 June 2025 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

282 CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 

 In referring to the Government’s commitment of funding for the dualling of the A46, 
the Chair welcomed the good news adding that it was hoped there would be an 
announcement in the next few days about the A614 Improvement Scheme.   
 
The Chair also referred to the meeting of Cabinet on 15 July, immediately following 
the meeting of full Council which was being held to confirm the decision of Council in 
relation to the preferred Option for Local Government Reorganisation.   
 

283 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2025 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services, was in attendance to present the 
provisional 2024/25 financial outturn position on the Council’s revenue and capital 
budgets, including: General Fund Revenue; Housing Revenue Account; Capital 
Programme; Provisions and Impaired Estimates on Debtors; Usable Reserves; and 
Collection Fund. 
 



The report detailed a summary of actual income and expenditure compared to the 
revised budget and how any surpluses/deficits have been allocated to/from reserves.  
Members considered the report and welcomed the Council’s financial position.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the final outturn of revenue and capital spending for 2024/25 be 
noted; 

 
b) the capital financing proposals as set out in table 5 at paragraph 1.19 

of the report, be noted; 
 
c) the Capital Programme reprofiling of £7.817m carried forward into 

2025/26, as per appendices E and F to the report, be noted; 
 
d) the movement in Provisions and Impaired Estimates on Debtors be 

noted; 
 
e) the creation of the new reserve, as outlined in paragraph 1.28 of the 

report, be approved; and 
 
f) the individual contributions to, and withdrawals from, the revenue 

and capital Usable Reserves be noted. 
 

284 COMMUNITY PLAN PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER 4 2024/25 
 

 The Senior Transformation & Service Improvement Officer was in attendance to 
present the Community Plan Performance for Quarter 4 2024/25.  The comprehensive 
report provided a wide range of information, which included: customer feedback; 
implementation of Health & Wellbeing Strategy; pollution prevention; ongoing work 
to increase the supply, choice and standard of housing; creation of employment 
opportunities; and tackling ASB.  
 
In considering the report, Members raised the increase of an increase rent arrears.  In 
response, the Portfolio Holder – Housing and the Director -Housing, Health & 
Wellbeing advised that the implementation of Universal Credit had greatly impacted 
this but were confident that an improvement would be seen in Q1.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet:  
 

a) review the Community Plan Performance Report attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report;  

 
b) review the compliance report attached as Appendix 2 to the report; 

and 
 
c) consider the Council’s performance against its objectives 

highlighting any areas of high performance and identifying areas for 
improvement. 

 



285 QUARTER 4 2024/25 - HOUSING COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE REPORT 
 

 The Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing was in attendance to present the position 
as of 31 March 2025 (Quarter 4) with regard to compliance including actions to rectify 
identified issues. 
 
It was reported that the slight reduction in gas servicing compliance was due to a dip 
in contractor performance.  This was now being address following the contractor 
appointing a manager to oversee the implementation of the Action Plan.  Additional 
engineers had also been appointed to reduce the number of properties out of 
compliance.  In total there were 4 homes where the oil service and solid fuel service 
had not been completed with work ongoing to contact the tenants.  In relation to EICR 
electrical certification compliance, work was ongoing towards being 100% compliant 
and being 6 months in advance of renewal of certification.  It was reported that there 
had been recruitment issues to key posts to fulfil fire safety checks and this had now 
been resolved with internal and external resource now in place. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet note: 
 

a) the exceptions to performance of the housing service compliance 
functions; and 
 

b) the new format for performance for Quarter 4 2024.25 onwards. 
 

286 CORPORATE ANNUAL BUDGET STRATEGY FOR 2026/27 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services was in attendance to present the report 
which set out the General Fund, Capital & HRA Budget Strategy for 2026/27.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet: 
 

a) approve the overall General Fund, Capital & HRA Budget Strategy for 
2026/27; 

 
b) note the consultation process with Members; 
 
c) note that Budget Officers continue work on the assessment of 

various budget proposals affecting services for consideration in 
setting the Council's budget;  

 
d) note that Budget Managers work with Finance Officers in identifying 

further efficiency savings, increasing income from fees and charges 
and in identifying new sources of income; and 

 
e) review the policies and principles on Budgeting, Council Tax, 

Reserves and Provisions, Charging, Value for Money and make any 
recommendations to Council. 

 
 
 



287 PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2025/26 
 

 The Transformation & Service Improvement Manager was in attendance to present 
the Cabinet with an update on the Performance Framework and indicator that would 
be used to monitor and measure the Council’s performance against the refreshed 
Community Plan.  The report also provided the Cabinet with the results of the recent 
Assurance Review of Performance Management.  The Framework provided details of 
Corporate Planning, Performance Management, Assurance and Data Quality.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet note: 
 

a) the Corporate Planning, Performance Management and Assurance 
Framework at Appendix 1 to the report;  

 
b) the refreshed performance indicators at Appendix 2 to the report; 

and  
 
c) the findings of the recent Assurance Review of Performance 

Management at Appendix 3 to the report. 
 

288 SALE OF THE HOLLIES, BARNBY ROAD, NEWARK (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Asset Manager presented a report which sought the Cabinet’s consideration of a 
proposal that the current tenant, Hope House School, purchase the freehold titles for 
The Hollies.  It was reported that an initial offer from the school had been made in 
2023 of £220,000 to purchase the property.  Following a Red Book Valuation carried 
out by Richard Watkinson on behalf of the Council this was considered to be too low 
with the site being valued at £950,000.  Following discussions with the School, a 
revised formal offer was made in line with the valuation of £950,000, subject to 
contract and survey. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the exclusive sale of the Hollies, Barnby Road, Newark, 

to Hope House School be approved. 
 

289 MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE ON NEW RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENTS (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Director – Planning & Growth presented to the Cabinet a report providing 
background information into some of the challenges with regard to the different 
models for securing the appropriate long-term management and maintenance of 
Public Open Space within new residential developments and to provide 
recommendations for future stated preferences.  Details of the Council’ current 
approach were reported, noting that the establishment of a ManCo was lawful and 
within a developer’s gift, noting there was no national regulation.  The proposal 
within the report was that the Council’s current position be extended to welcome 
taking on open space on all major residential developments in addition to the 
Strategic Urban Expansion sites, subject to securing an appropriate 20-year 
maintenance contribution. 
 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet: 
 

a) note that Management Companies are a lawful and legitimate 
model for the ongoing management and maintenance of Public 
Open Space which can continue to be promoted by developers;  

 
b) endorse the recommendation of the Planning Policy Board to 

produce guidance on Public Open Space Management Company Best 
Practice to cover instances where a Management Company is 
promoted by the developer; 

 
c) endorse the recommendation of the Planning Policy Board to 

continue to promote the Council managing and maintaining Public 
Open Space on Strategic Urban Extension (SUE) sites in the first 
instance; and 

 
d) endorse the recommendation of the Planning Policy Board to 

continue to promote for all non-SUE residential housing 
developments the principle of public ownership of Public Open 
Space, either via the District Council alongside an appropriate 
commuted payment to cover 20 years maintenance or via the host 
Town or Parish Council whey they have the appetite, capacity and 
capability to do so. Should the developer insist on a Management 
Company, it shall accord with the guidance detailed at b) above. 

 
 
 
Meeting closed at 7.32 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


